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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

Test Information 
Test Method:  LM-79-2019

Report Number:  P1306779
TEST IS SCALED FROM IESNA LM-79-08 TEST DATA (G1-2510-583-73)

Test Lab:  INNOVATION CENTER
Issue Date:  1/29/2026

Manufacturer:  COOPER LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
Product Line:  PORTFOLIO

Catalog Number:  LDSQA3D05R159024DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS
Description:  3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R15 optic, 2400K CCT AND, 90CRI , 3LSQCA45R 1MMS TRIM

Light Source:  -
Ballast/Driver:  -

Summary 
Lumens per Lamp: N/A

Luminaire Lumens: 443.0 lumens
Efficiency: N/A

Efficacy: 61.5 lumens/watt
Spacing Criteria (0/90/45): 3.26 / 0.47 / 1.09

Luminous Opening: Rectangular (W 0.25' x L: 0.25' x H: 0')
CIE Type: Direct

Input Watts (W):  7.2
Input Voltage (V):  NR

Input Current (Ain):  NR
Voltage Rise (V):  NR

Power Factor:  NR
Total Harmonic Distortion (THDi):  NR

Frequency (hertz):  60
Stabilization Time:  NR

Operation Time:  NR
Ambient Temperature (°C):  NR

Test Distance:  24 FT
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1306779
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D05R159024DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS

3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R15 optic, 2400K CCT AND, 90CRI , 3LSQCA45R 1MMS TRIM
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1306779
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D05R159024DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS

COEFFICIENT OF UTILIZATION - ZONAL CAVITY METHOD:
RF 20 20 20 20 20 20
RC 80 70 50 30 10 0

RW 70 50 30 10 70 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 0
RCR

0 119 119 119 119 116 116 116 116 111 111 111 106 106 106 102 102 102 100
1 110 106 102 99 107 104 100 97 100 97 94 96 93 91 92 90 89 87
2 101 93 87 81 98 91 85 80 87 83 78 84 80 77 81 78 75 73
3 91 81 73 67 89 79 72 66 76 70 65 74 68 64 71 67 63 61
4 83 71 62 55 80 69 61 55 67 60 54 64 58 53 62 57 53 50
5 75 62 52 46 73 61 52 45 58 51 45 56 50 44 55 49 44 42
6 68 54 45 38 66 53 44 38 51 43 37 49 42 37 48 42 37 35
7 62 47 38 32 60 47 38 32 45 37 31 44 36 31 42 36 31 29
8 56 42 33 27 55 41 33 27 40 32 26 39 31 26 37 31 26 24
9 52 37 28 22 50 37 28 22 35 28 22 34 27 22 33 27 22 20

10 48 33 25 19 46 33 25 19 32 24 19 31 24 19 30 23 19 17

AVERAGE LUMINANCE (cd/sqm):
0° 45° 90° 135° 180°

0° 6768 6768 6768 6768 6768
5° 8402 7486 6103 5342 5273

10° 8272 6418 4704 4180 4250
15° 6847 4564 3388 3459 3709
20° 11895 3647 2584 2987 3409
25° 26528 4371 2090 2774 3192
30° 79327 5349 1849 2724 3341
35° 305360 6034 1682 2796 3532
40° 708747 5261 1596 2878 3777
45° 959966 3970 1388 3118 4092
50° 752698 2358 1420 3322 4501
55° 361274 1051 1321 3573 4894
60° 33032 138 1206 3789 5477
65° 3586 0 1100 3953 5950
70° 906 0 1360 4230 6445
75° 865 266 1797 4724 7320
80° 893 893 2182 4860 7934
85° 790 790 3557 4347 8695

MAXIMUM LUMINANCE 45°-90°:
Horizontal Angle: 0°

Vertical Angle: 45°
Luminance: 959966 cd/sqm
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1306779
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D05R159024DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS

ZONAL LUMENS: CANDELA DISTRIBUTION:
Zone Lumens % Fixture 0° 45° 90° 135° 180° Flux
0°-10° 3.4 0.8 0° 39 39 39 39 39
10°-20° 7.0 1.6 5° 49 43 35 31 30 5
20°-30° 16.7 3.8 15° 38 26 19 19 21 13
30°-40° 91.6 20.7 25° 140 23 11 15 17 84
40°-50° 221.9 50.1 35° 1452 29 8 13 17 1026
50°-60° 88.5 20.0 45° 3941 16 6 13 17 2780
60°-70° 7.7 1.7 55° 1203 4 4 12 16 1121
70°-80° 4.3 1.0 65° 9 0 3 10 15 23
80°-90° 1.9 0.4 75° 1 0 3 7 11 1
90°-100° 0.0 0.0 85° 0 0 2 2 4 0
100°-110° 0.0 0.0 90° 0 0 0 0 0
110°-120° 0.0 0.0
120°-130° 0.0 0.0
130°-140° 0.0 0.0
140°-150° 0.0 0.0
150°-160° 0.0 0.0
160°-170° 0.0 0.0
170°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-30° 27.1 6.1
0°-40° 118.7 26.8
0°-60° 429.1 96.9
0°-90° 443.0 100.0
90°-120° 0.0 0.0
90°-150° 0.0 0.0
90°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-180° 443.0 100.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1306779
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D05R159024DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (FULL):
0° 2.5° 5° 7.5° 10° 12.5° 15° 17.5° 20° 22.5° 45°

0° 39.3 39.3 39.3 39.3 39.3 39.3 39.3 39.3 39.3 39.3 39.3
2.5° 44.2 44.2 44.6 44.2 44.2 44.2 44.2 43.7 43.7 43.7 42.4

5° 48.6 48.6 48.6 48.6 48.1 48.1 48.1 47.7 47.7 47.3 43.3
7.5° 50.4 50.4 49.9 49.9 49.5 49.5 49.0 48.6 48.1 47.7 41.5
10° 47.3 47.3 47.3 46.8 46.8 46.4 45.9 45.5 45.1 44.2 36.7

12.5° 42.0 42.0 42.4 42.0 41.5 41.1 40.2 39.8 39.3 38.4 30.5
15° 38.4 38.4 38.4 38.0 37.5 36.7 36.2 35.3 34.9 33.6 25.6

17.5° 49.0 49.0 48.6 47.7 45.9 44.6 42.4 40.6 38.4 35.8 22.1
20° 64.9 64.9 64.0 63.2 61.0 58.7 55.2 52.1 48.6 45.5 19.9

22.5° 94.1 95.4 92.8 89.7 86.6 81.3 76.4 71.6 65.4 60.1 20.3
25° 139.6 140.9 139.6 132.5 126.8 119.7 110.4 100.7 90.1 80.4 23.0

27.5° 226.2 227.0 224.8 207.6 198.3 179.8 163.4 147.5 129.9 112.2 25.2
30° 398.9 399.3 385.2 350.7 320.2 279.6 245.2 212.0 184.2 155.9 26.9
31° 525.2 512.8 482.8 441.3 392.7 337.9 290.6 247.8 206.3 175.8 27.4
32° 667.0 665.2 615.3 543.3 478.4 409.9 338.8 284.0 236.3 194.8 27.8
33° 854.7 855.6 777.0 692.2 585.7 493.8 400.6 325.5 268.1 217.3 28.7
34° 1148.0 1079.1 986.8 871.9 727.1 588.8 467.8 373.7 296.8 239.0 28.7
35° 1452.4 1383.0 1281.4 1107.4 908.6 715.1 547.7 425.4 331.3 262.4 28.7
36° 1793.4 1734.6 1580.9 1358.7 1105.2 834.4 632.5 485.0 365.3 283.6 28.3
37° 2161.7 2075.6 1905.1 1662.6 1323.4 1002.2 735.9 544.2 399.3 306.5 27.4
38° 2535.9 2458.1 2243.0 1949.3 1584.0 1179.4 839.3 601.2 430.7 323.8 26.1
39° 2819.5 2777.0 2563.7 2235.5 1792.0 1347.2 945.7 662.1 463.8 341.0 24.7
40° 3152.5 3084.0 2881.7 2475.8 2038.1 1518.2 1050.0 716.0 491.2 354.7 23.4
41° 3456.4 3369.8 3114.5 2722.3 2235.1 1671.9 1148.9 771.7 513.3 362.6 22.5
42° 3717.0 3616.3 3349.5 2933.4 2399.8 1794.7 1228.0 811.4 534.0 369.3 21.2
43° 3885.7 3798.7 3536.4 3092.0 2540.7 1907.3 1301.7 852.9 546.8 373.7 19.4
44° 3967.9 3880.0 3626.0 3191.4 2627.3 1974.9 1349.4 881.7 561.0 379.4 18.1
45° 3941.4 3852.2 3606.6 3193.1 2654.3 1999.2 1369.8 894.5 568.5 384.7 16.3
46° 3819.9 3757.2 3509.8 3110.1 2603.0 1973.1 1358.3 884.8 565.8 384.7 14.6
47° 3649.4 3577.9 3342.4 2967.4 2478.9 1906.0 1311.9 855.2 549.5 375.9 12.8
48° 3417.1 3356.1 3108.8 2740.8 2288.5 1759.8 1207.2 807.0 523.9 358.7 11.0
49° 3125.6 3040.8 2810.6 2451.1 2040.3 1552.2 1069.8 725.7 482.8 334.4 9.7
50° 2809.3 2704.6 2527.0 2160.9 1783.6 1330.9 889.2 613.5 424.9 302.6 8.8
51° 2499.7 2393.2 2224.0 1912.6 1509.8 1104.3 717.3 489.9 349.8 258.8 7.5
52° 2178.5 2089.3 1899.8 1655.1 1292.5 894.9 597.6 414.3 290.6 217.3 6.2
53° 1858.7 1797.8 1617.6 1369.8 1038.5 731.0 488.1 354.7 253.5 186.0 4.9
54° 1538.5 1471.8 1334.9 1114.0 837.0 576.9 413.9 296.8 220.0 162.1 4.4
55° 1203.2 1168.8 1042.4 849.4 634.3 460.3 335.7 255.3 184.2 135.6 3.5
56° 926.7 887.8 772.6 616.2 471.3 360.4 271.7 208.5 155.9 113.5 2.7
57° 606.9 567.2 490.7 430.2 343.2 262.8 207.6 164.3 126.8 94.1 2.2
58° 358.7 322.5 310.5 265.0 228.8 178.5 153.3 122.4 93.6 74.2 1.3
59° 164.8 167.4 148.9 139.6 126.8 113.5 93.2 81.7 64.0 53.4 0.9
60° 95.9 90.6 88.3 79.1 70.2 62.3 56.1 49.5 40.2 34.5 0.4

62.5° 32.7 31.4 32.2 29.2 27.4 26.5 24.3 20.8 17.2 14.1 0.0
65° 8.8 8.8 8.4 8.0 7.5 7.1 6.6 5.7 5.3 4.4 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1306779
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D05R159024DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
0° 2.5° 5° 7.5° 10° 12.5° 15° 17.5° 20° 22.5° 45°

67.5° 3.1 3.1 2.7 2.7 2.2 2.2 1.8 1.8 1.3 1.3 0.0
70° 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.3 1.3 1.3 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.4 0.0

72.5° 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.4 0.4
75° 1.3 1.3 1.3 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.4

77.5° 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9
80° 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.4 0.9

82.5° 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.9
85° 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4

87.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1306779
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D05R159024DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
67.5° 90° 112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

0° 39.3 39.3 39.3 39.3 39.3 39.3
2.5° 40.6 38.9 36.7 35.3 34.9 34.5

5° 38.9 35.3 32.7 30.9 30.5 30.5
7.5° 34.9 30.9 28.3 27.4 26.9 26.9
10° 30.5 26.9 24.7 23.9 24.3 24.3

12.5° 25.6 22.5 21.6 21.6 22.1 22.5
15° 20.8 19.0 19.0 19.4 20.3 20.8

17.5° 17.2 16.3 16.8 17.7 18.6 19.4
20° 14.1 14.1 15.0 16.3 17.7 18.6

22.5° 11.9 12.4 13.7 15.0 16.8 17.7
25° 10.2 11.0 12.4 14.6 16.3 16.8

27.5° 8.8 10.2 11.9 14.1 15.9 16.8
30° 7.5 9.3 11.5 13.7 15.9 16.8
31° 7.1 8.8 11.0 13.7 15.9 16.8
32° 6.6 8.8 11.0 13.7 15.9 16.8
33° 6.2 8.4 11.0 13.3 15.9 16.8
34° 5.7 8.4 11.0 13.7 15.9 16.8
35° 5.3 8.0 10.6 13.3 15.5 16.8
36° 4.9 8.0 10.6 13.3 15.9 16.8
37° 4.4 8.0 10.6 13.3 15.5 16.8
38° 4.4 7.5 10.2 13.3 15.5 16.8
39° 4.0 7.1 10.2 13.3 15.5 16.8
40° 3.5 7.1 9.7 12.8 15.5 16.8
41° 3.1 6.6 9.7 12.8 15.5 16.8
42° 2.7 6.6 9.7 12.8 15.5 16.8
43° 2.2 6.2 9.3 12.8 15.5 16.8
44° 2.2 6.2 9.3 12.8 15.5 16.8
45° 1.8 5.7 8.8 12.8 15.5 16.8
46° 1.8 5.7 8.8 12.4 15.5 16.8
47° 1.3 5.7 8.8 12.4 15.5 16.8
48° 1.3 5.3 8.8 12.4 15.5 16.8
49° 0.9 5.3 8.8 12.4 15.5 16.8
50° 0.9 5.3 8.4 12.4 15.5 16.8
51° 0.9 5.3 8.4 12.4 15.5 16.8
52° 0.9 4.9 8.4 12.4 15.5 16.8
53° 0.9 4.9 8.4 12.4 15.5 16.8
54° 0.9 4.9 8.0 12.4 15.5 16.8
55° 0.9 4.4 8.0 11.9 15.5 16.3
56° 0.9 4.4 8.0 11.9 15.5 16.3
57° 0.9 4.4 7.5 11.9 15.5 16.3
58° 0.9 4.0 7.5 11.5 15.0 16.3
59° 0.9 4.0 7.1 11.5 15.0 15.9
60° 0.9 3.5 7.1 11.0 14.6 15.9

62.5° 0.9 3.1 6.2 10.6 14.1 15.0
65° 0.9 2.7 5.7 9.7 13.7 14.6
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1306779
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D05R159024DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
67.5° 90° 112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

67.5° 0.9 2.7 5.3 9.3 12.8 14.1
70° 0.9 2.7 4.9 8.4 12.4 12.8

72.5° 1.3 2.7 4.4 8.0 11.5 11.9
75° 1.8 2.7 4.0 7.1 10.6 11.0

77.5° 1.8 2.7 3.5 6.2 9.3 9.7
80° 1.8 2.2 3.1 4.9 7.5 8.0

82.5° 1.8 2.2 2.2 4.0 5.7 6.2
85° 1.3 1.8 1.8 2.2 4.0 4.4

87.5° 1.3 1.8 0.9 1.3 1.8 1.8
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

(END OF REPORT)
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